| Í | FORM PTO-1595 06-02-19 | 999 R SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE |
|---|---|--|
| 1-31-92 PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE | | |
| 60, | To the Honorable Commissioner of Particle 10105177 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Wim J. van Ooij | Ached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party: Name: University of Cincinnati |
| J'S | Prasanna Vijayan | Internal Address: |
| , (19m | Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 3. Nature of conveyance: X X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Other | No Street Address P.O. Box 670829 |
| | Execution Date: May 21, 1999 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application | | ion, the execution date of the application is: |
| | A Patent Application No.(s) 09/3/6612 | B. Patent No.(s) |
| | Name and address of party to whom correspondence Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Steven, J. Goldstein, Esq. | 6. Total number of applicants and patents involved: 2 |
| | Internal Address: FROST & JACOBS LLP | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| | Street Address:2500 PNC CENTER201 East Fifth StreetCity:CincinnatiState:OHZIP:45202 | 8. Deposit Account Number 06-2226 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit |
| count) count) 0:/01/1399_JBHABAZZ_00000159_062226_09316612 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 0:/01/1399_JBHABAZZ_00000159_062226_09316612 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | |
| 9 Statement and signature. 7 To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a the original document. | | ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the λ |
| | Steven J. Goldstein, 28,079 Name of Person Signing, Registration Number | Signature Z(119,13) Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document 3 |

641737.01

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Wim J. van Ooij, a citizen of the United States, residing at 154 Annandale Drive, Fairfield, County of Butler, and State of Ohio, and Prasanna Vijayan, a citizen of the United States, residing at 519 Riddle Road, Apt. 19, County of Hamilton, and State of Ohio, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented a High Aluminum Galvanized Steel, for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, of even date herewith, and

WHEREAS, University of Cincinnati, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, the said ASSIGNORS, hereby sell, assign, and transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable: and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs, which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof;

ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY grant the firm of Frost & Jacobs LLP the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant and agree that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that they will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to them respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.



Wim J. van Ool

)ss: 478-76-7712

Sworn to and subscribed before me this $\frac{2}{2}$ day of <u>mar</u>, 1999. AND THE SEAL

STATE OF OHIO

Notary Public

Theresa M Ambrosius Expires 7/23/03

Prasanna Vijavan

COUNTY OF HAMILTON

ſ

jss: 28502 2980

Sworn to and subscribed before me this $\underline{a_1}$ day of \underline{may} , 1999.

Theresa M. ambrosius Notary Public

Theresa M Ambroalus Expires 7/23/03

641716.01

PATENT REEL: 009981 FRAME: 0219

RECORDED: 05/21/1999